corporation

1,000 49%

Kangshun HK Limited Interest of controlled
corporation

1,000 100%

新疆天目礦業資源開發
有限公司
Xinjiang Tianmu Mineral
Resources Development
Co. Ltd.*

Interest of controlled
corporation

RMB36,000,000 51%

*	 Unofficial English name translated for identification purpose only

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2025

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2025

30

Other Information (Continued)
 

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying
Shares of the Company (Continued)

Long positions (Continued)

(c)	 Options to subscribe for ordinary shares of the Company

Particulars of the Directors’ interests in share options to subscribe for shares in the Company pursuant to the
Company’s 2013 share option scheme were as follows:

Name of
Directors

Date of
grant

Exercise
period

Exercise
price per

share
(before

adjustments)

Exercise
price per

share
(after

adjustments)

Number of share options and underlying shares

Outstanding
at

01.04.2025

During the period Outstanding
at

30.09.2025

Granted Lapsed Adjusted
HK$ HK$

Executive Directors

Felipe TAN 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 –
01.03.2027

1.080 1.0404 200,000 – – 7,612 207,612

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 –
13.03.2027

0.242 0.2331 200,000 – – 7,613 207,613

Ronald TAN 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 –
01.03.2027

1.080 1.0404 200,000 – – 7,613 207,613

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 –
13.03.2027

0.242 0.2331 800,000 – – 30,451 830,451

Independent Non-Executive Directors

CHAN Choi Ling 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 –
01.03.2027

1.080 1.0404 100,000 – – 3,806 103,806

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 –
13.03.2027

0.242 0.2331 200,000 – – 7,612 207,612

LAM Kwai Yan 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 –
01.03.2027

1.080 1.0404 100,000 – – 3,806 103,806

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 –
13.03.2027

0.242 0.2331 200,000 – – 7,612 207,612

YU Leung Fai 14.08.2023 14.08.2024 –
13.03.2027

0.242 0.2331 200,000 – – 7,612 207,612

2,200,000 – – 83,737 2,283,737

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2025

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2025

31

Other Information (Continued)
 

Directors’ and Chief Executive’s Interests and Short Positions in Shares and Underlying
Shares of the Company (Continued)

Long positions (Continued)

(c)	 Options to subscribe for ordinary shares of the Company (Continued)

Notes:

1.	 No share option granted under the 2013 share option scheme was exercised or cancelled during the period.

2.	 All share options granted on 2 March 2017 were vested upon granting. All share options granted on 14 August

[…]

Zhang Xinman Beneficial owner 80,928,452 – 80,928,452 15.99%

*	 Starmax is beneficially owned by Mr. Felipe Tan.

Saved as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2025, the Company has not been notified by any persons (other
than the Directors) who has interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares of the Company which
would fall to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Part XV of the SFO, or which were
required, pursuant to section 336 of the SFO, to be recorded in the register referred to therein.

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2025

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2025

32

Other Information (Continued)
 

Share Options

2013 Share Option Scheme

A summary of the share options granted under the 2013 share option scheme as at 30 September 2025 is as
follows:

Grantees
Date of
grant

Exercise
period

Exercise
price per

share
(before

adjustments)
(note 2)

Exercise
price per

share
(after

adjustments)
(note 2)

Number of share options

Outstanding
at

01.04.2025

During the period
Outstanding

at
30.09.2025

Granted Lapsed
Adjusted

(note 2)
HK$ HK$

Directors 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 –
01.03.2027

1.080 1.0404 600,000 – – 22,837 622,837

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 –
13.03.2027

0.242 0.2331 1,600,000 – – 60,900 1,660,900

2,200,000 – – 83,737 2,283,737

Employees 02.03.2017 02.03.2017 –
01.03.2027

1.080 1.0404 1,000,000 – (207,613) 38,062 830,449

14.08.2023 14.08.2024 –
13.03.2027

0.242 0.2331 2,500,000 – (622,837) 95,156 1,972,319

3,500,000 – (830,450) 133,218 2,802,768

Total 5,700,000 – (830,450) 216,955 5,086,505

Weighted average exercise price HK$0.4772 – HK$0.4349 HK$0.4597 HK$0.4638

Exercisable at the end of the period 5,700,000 5,086,505

Notes:

1.	 No share option granted under the 2013 share option scheme was exercised or cancelled during the six months ended
30 September 2025.

2.	 Upon issuance of 168,644,090 Rights Shares at the subscription price of HK$0.178 per Rights Share on the basis of one (1)
Rights Share for every two (2) Existing Shares on 8 April 2025, the number of options and exercise prices were adjusted
accordingly.

TIMELESS RESOURCES HOLDINGS LIMITED
INTERIM REPORT 2025